steel as equation 2.23. Furthermore, the smallest wire was determined by profile of

gray value and distance pixels which relate with the position of wire IQIs as show in

figure 4.29. 4.30, 4.31and 4.32 for film with lead screen, blue screen, PI-200 screen

and, PI-200 screen plus 1mm lead sheet, respectively for the 2 cm steel place

specimens and figure 4.33 for the another specimens.

 The result found that sensitivity was depended on type of screen, the %

sensitivity of PI-200 screen is 2.5% which was found to be apparently higher than

another screen at 2%. Therefore, the lead sheet filter should be also taken into

consideration to reduce the %sensitivity. For experiment the 1 mm lead sheet

thickness was filtered the scattered gamma to achieve the reducing of %sensitivity

equal 2% in table 4.18.

 For the concrete block specimens, the result show that the PI-200 screen plus

the lead filter was gained the image quality. Whereas, increased thickness of the lead

sheet filter to 2 mm and 3 mm that the result was found to be little effect of reducing

sensitivity as shown in figure 4.33.

 Figure 4.28 Profile of gray value compare with wire type IQIs of film with lead

screen was exposured Ir-192 radiation source

% sensitivity of film with Lead screen from Ir-192 = (0.4/20)×100 = 2%

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

150

160

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

G
ra

y
 v

a
lu

e

Distance (pixles)

0.4 mm

77

 Figure 4.29 Profile of gray value compare with wire type IQIs of film with Blue

screen was exposured Ir-192 radiation source

% sensitivity of film with Blue screen from Ir-192 = (0.4/20)×100 = 2%

 Figure 4.30 Profile of gray value compare with IQI wire of film with PI-200 screen

was exposured Ir-192 radiation source

% sensitivity of film with PI-200 screen from Ir-192 = (0. 5/20)×100 = 2.5%

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

0 200 400 600 800

G
ra

y
 v

a
lu

e

Distance (pixels)

0.4 mm

100

110

120

130

140

150

160

170

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400

G
ra

y
 V

a
lu

e

Distance (pixels)

0.5 mm

78

 Figure 4.31 Profile of gray level across the wire type IQIs on the radiograph using

the PI-200 screen-film technique with 1mm lead filter taken with Ir-192

source

% sensitivity of film with PI-200 screen plus1mm Lead filter from Ir-192

= (0.4/20)×100 = 2%

Table 4.17  Sensitivity of screen-film was exposured Ir-192 radiation source

Type of screen %sensitivity

lead screen 2

Blue screen  2

PI-200 screen 2.5

PI-200 screen plus 1mm lead filter 2

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200

G
ra

y
 v

a
lu

e

Distance (pixels)

0.4 mm

79

(a)

(b)

(c)

 Figure 4.32 Radiograph of the steel bars within the concrete block including wire

type IQIs taken by film with lead screen (a), with PI-200 screen (b) and

with PI-200 and 1mm lead filter (c)

80

4.2 Testing of the developed technique with thick specimens containing light

   elements

 4.2.1 Investigation a concrete pole structure

 The figure 4.33 demonstrated that radiographc image of steel bar structure

inside the pole of nuclear engineering department, Chulalongkorn University,